MEMORANDUM

TO: Alvin G. Coby, City Manager
FROM: Clyde E. Mathis, Port Director
DATE: November 17, 2008

SUBJECT: Halcorp Lease Amendment #5

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve Lease Amendment 5 to the existing lease between Halcorp Inc. and
the City of Pensacola.

BACKGROUND:

On November 15, 2007, City Council authorized staff to enter into negotiations with Halcorp Inc.
to determine whether Halcorp’s operations could be continued beyond their July 8, 2008 lease
expiration in a manner compatible with the port’s long-range development plans.

On June 22, 2008, Council approved a 176-day extension of the lease agreement running through
December 31, 2008 to allow staff to continue and complete negotiations.

Those negotiations are complete and staff is now recommending a 5% Lease Amendment which
includes a 1 % year lease term with 365 calendar day cancellation thereafter. Under the provisions of
the amendment, Halcorp’s leasehold footprint would be significantly reduced with the excess
property being returned to port control. Additionally, revenue to the port would be doubled.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Under the financial terms of the proposed 5" Lease Amendment, minimum annual revenue to the
port would increase from $145,000 annually to $275,000 in year 1 and $300,000 thereafter.



Attachment 2

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement is made and entered into this day of

, 200 by and between the City of Pensacola, a municipal
corporation, hereafter “Lessor”, and Halcorp, Inc., a Texas corporation, hereafter
“Lessee”.

RECITALS:

1. On July 28, 1988, Lessor and Belcher Oil Company entered into a lease
agreement under which Lessor leased to Belcher Oil Company a certain parcel
of land located at the Port of Pensacola, City of Pensacola, County of
Escambia.

2. On February 9, 1993, Lessor and Coastal Fuels Marketing, Inc., formerly
known as Belcher Oil Company, modified the original lease agreement to
provide for a non-exclusive easement and right of way.

3. On September 8, 1994, Lessor and Coastal Fuels Marketing, Inc., entered into
a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement.

4, On February 28, 2003, Coastal Fuels Marketing, Inc., transferred all of its
right, title and interest in and to the Lease Agreement to Coastal Mobile
Refining Company with such transfer approved and confirmed by Lessor as
part of the Third Amendment to the Lease Agreement dated July 14, 2003.

5. On July 14, 2003, Lessor and Trigeant EP, LLC, a Texas corporation, entered

into a Third Amendment to Lease Agreement which, in part, transferred all

{A0346091.DOC}



interest in the Lease Agreement from Coastal Mobile Refining Company to
Trigeant EP, LLC.

6. On September 7, 2005, Lessor approved a Transfer of Lease Agreement and
Acceptance of Conditions Thereof which, in part, transferred all interest in the

Lease Agreement from Trigeant EP, LLC, to Halcorp, Inc., a Texas

corporation.

7. On July 25, 2008, Lessor granted a lease extension to expire on December 31,
2008.

8. Lessor and Lessee have agreed to éertain terms and conditions by which the

provisions of the original Lease Agreement as above described, amended as

set forth above, shall be further amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth
below and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree that the aforesaid lease,
inclusive of all prior amendments hereafter referred to collectively as the “Lease

Agreement,” shall be further amended in the following manner:

1. The term of the Lease Agreement shall be extended for an Initial Term
beginning January 1, 2009 for a two and one-half year period ending at 11:59
p.m. local time June 30, 2011 (Anniversary Date).

2. At the conclusion of the Initial Term, the Lease Agreement shall be renewed

and shall renew annually upon its Anniversary Date unless and until such time

{A0346091.DOC}



as either party provides three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar day advance
written Notice of Cancellation. If such notice is issued prior to July 1, 2010,
the Lease will terminate upon the conclusion of the Initial Term. If such notice
is issued July 1, 2010 or thereafter, the Lease will terminate 365 calendar days
after the date of notice, and such Lease Agreement shall not renew on the next
Amniversary Date following issuance of the Notice of Cancellation.

3. Upon execution of this Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement, Lessee agrees
to promptly undertake relocation of its storage building and office trailer to a
location due south of its tanks and truck scales and, in so doing, shall reduce
its Leasehold footprint to 3.90 acres as further depicted in Attachment 1
hereto, and shall construct a Florida Registered Professional Engineer certified
Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan (SPCCP) compliant
secondary containment system around the newly defined Leasehold footprint.
Such site modifications will be completed no later than June 30, 2009. Lessee
shall be permitted to excavate and reuse berm materials from the existing
northern and/or southern berms in construction of the new containment berm.
If Lessee elects to so utilize existing berm material, Lessee shall be
responsible for the complete excavation and removal of all portions of the
existing northern and/or southern berms which are no longer required for
containment purposes.

4. All land outside the newly defined Leasehold footprint, but included as part of
the original Lease Premises, shall be released back to the control, use and

enjoyment of Lessor; provided, however, in no event will Lessor use or permit

{A0346091 DOC}



others to l.lse the released tract for sale and/or storage of paving grade or
roofing asphalt during the term of this Lease Agreement or any renewal or
extension thereof.

Except as otherwise outlined in the Lease Agreement or herein, from and after
January 1, 2009, Lessee will have no further obligations with regard to the
released land.

Annual rent due under this Lease Agreement shall be Two Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars ($275,000) in Year One and Three Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($300,000) in Year Two and each year thereafter. Rent shall be
payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments of Twenty-two Thousand
Nine-Hundred Sixteen Dollérs and Sixty-Seven Cents ($22,916.67) plus sales
tax in Year One and twelve (12) equal monthly installments of Twenty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) plus sales tax in Year Two and each year
thereafter. The rent amount herein described shall cancel and supersede any
amounts stipulated as rent in the original lease or any amendments thereto
predating this Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement.

Lessee’s annual minimum throughput guarantee shall be eliminated. The
annual rent as outlined in Paragraph 6 above shall be inclusive of any and all
cargo fees and other charges normally billed to Lessee until such time as
Lessee has exceeded a throughput of 60,000 tons in the applicable contract
year. For purposes of this Fifth Amendment to Lease Agreement, a contract
year shall be the calendar year. If in any contract year, Lessee exceeds 60,000

tons total throughput, Lessor shall bill Lessee for the excess amount at the

{A0346091.D0C}



10.

rates delineated in the Lease Agreement or the Port Tariff, whichever is
applicable, and Lessee shall timely pay wharfage and cargo security fees
against all tonnage in excess of 60,000 tons. Dockage, harbor fees, vessel
security and other fees typically billed to the vessel, vessel agent or
responsible party other than Lessee shall continue to be billed to the
responsible party.

Lessee shallv timely undertake aesthetic improvements to its newly defined
Leasehold footprint including, but not necessarily limited to, perimeter
landscaping and painting of Lessee’s large asphalt storage tank. Such
improvements to be completed no later than June 30, 2009. Lessee shall be
permitted to harvest and re-use any and all landscaping materials, including
pélm trees located on the existing northern berm, in Lessee’s new landscaping
plan.

Known Petroleum Discharges. Two known petroleum fuel discharges have
been documented on the Leased premises or easements. The first was

documented with a discharge date of November 21, 1988. The second was

* documented with a discharge date of April 6, 1991. Copies of the eligibility

confirmations for those discharges are attached as Attachments 2 and 3.

Identified Petroleum Contamination. Based on the best available evidence,
which includes knowledge of prior activities and operations of the current
Lessee and its predecessors, Lessor and Lessee believe that (a) the prior
petroleum discharges described in paragraph 9 herein are the only discharges

on any portion of the leased or easement property, and (b) that the

{A0346091.DOC}



contamination resulting from the two discharges is located on the property to
be retained under control and use of Lessee. Neither Lessor nor Lessee have
any reason to believe that the contamination resulting from the petroleum
discharges impact any portion of the property to be released to Lessor's use
pursuant to paragraphs 3 and 4 herein. However, in recognition of the
Lessor's desire to market the released property for use by other
persons/entities in the future, Lessee agrees to undertake voluntarily the
following additional obligations:

a. With respect to the Released Property. With respect to the property
to be released to the use and control of Lessor pursuant to paragraphs 3 and 4
herein, if petroleum contamination is discovered on the released property and
if the contamination is at a level that requires soil remediation in order for
Lessor or a prospective tenant to make actual physical use of the property
pursuant to a bona fide plan of use or construction of facilities (including,
without limitation, all utilities and infrastructure related thereto) on the
property that has been approved by the Lessor, and if such discovery occurs
by no later than seven (7) years after the termination of the Lease provided by
this Fifth Amendment, then Lessee shall, at its cost and pursuant to the
requirements of Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-770, take prompt
action to remove the contaminated soil and to replace it with clean soil, unless
an alternative is mutually agreed upon, so that the property may be used by

the Lessor or prospective tenant.

{A0346091.DOC}



11.

12.

b. With respect to the Property retained by Lessee. At the termination
of this Lease, and for a period thereafter not to exceed seven (7) years, Lessee
agrees to take the same action(s) and have the same responsibilities described
herein with respect to the released property.

¢. Lessee's responsibility for PCPP cost-sharing. Lessee acknowledges
its responsibility to the Lessor for the property owner's cost sharing
responsibility required for eligibility for the PCPP remediation funding.
Lessee's responsibility for any unidentified or future discharges of petroleum
or other contaminants is controlled by the Lease Agreement, including all
amendments thereto, and all applicable federal, state, county, and existing
municipal laws, rules and regulations.

In consideration that Lessee’s operations will cease upon expiration or
termination of this Agreement and thereafter Lessee will have no revenue
associated with the Lease Premises, Lessee will pay no rent to Lessor during
the six (6) month period identified in Paragraph 3 of the Third Amendment to
Lease Agreement, during which inventory and improvements, including tanks,
must be removed from the leased premises. However, if Lessee has for any
reason not corﬁpleted required facility dismantling and general site clean up
within said six (6) month period, Lessee shall resume regular monthly rental
payments at the rates expressed elsewhere herein beginning on the first day of
thé seventh month following expiration or termination of the Lease and

continuing each and every month until such time as all infrastructure and

{A0346091.DOC}



13.

14.

improvements have been removed and the site has been returned to Lessor in
clean and useable condition.

Lessee shall cause to be issued an irrevocable letter of credit, in a form and by
a financial institution satisfactory to the City of Pensacola, as beneficiary, in
the amount of $300,000 to secure one year’s annual rent or to secure the
timely performance of Lessee in fulfilling its site remediation and terminal
abandonment obligations under this Lease Agreement. Such letter of credit
shall remain in effect until such time as (a) the Lessee's obligation to pay
annual rent has expired, and (b) Lessee has completed the removal of physical
improvements and tanks, and has completed the surface cleanup associated
with the removal of physical improvements and tanks. Thereafter, Lessee and
Lessor will enter into negotiation as to the amount of continuing financial
assurance, not to exceed $300,000, to be maintained by letter of credit or other
method acceptable to the Lessor, to provide protection to Lessor that Lessee
will satisfy its obligations imposed by the Lease Agreement, including all
amendments thereto. In order to determine the amount, if any, of continuing
financial assurance that is appropriate to provide a reasonable level of
protection to the Lessor, Lessee may conduct, at its expense, an additional
environmental site assessment study to determine the scope and extent of any
soil or groundwater contamination that will not be funded by the State from
the Inland Protection Trust Fund.

Lessee shall abide by all local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations

applicable to its facility, leased premises and easements thereto, including, but

{A0346091 DOC}



not necessarily limited to, state and federal homeland and seaport security
requirements, state and federal laws regulating petroleum and petroleum
byproduct related facilities, state and federal laws regulating storm water
runoff contamination and pollution prevention, state and federal laws
regulating water quality, and state and federal laws régulating air quality.

15.  Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Lease
Agreement and Port of Pensacola Terminal Tariff #5A, as may be amended
from time to time or any successor tariff, shall remain in full force and effect.

16. Lessee agrees to provide, within ninety (90) days of execution of this Fifth
Amendment, written notice of whether its facility infrastructure contains lead

based paint or asbestos materials.

[THIS SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

{A0346091.DOC}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seal the date first

written above.

THE CITY OF PENSACOLA,
a municipal corporation

By:
Alvin G. Coby, City Manager

Date:

ATTEST:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

HALCORP, INC.

By: ArthurJ. Brass, President

[Affix Corporate Seal Above]

Attest: Corporate Secretary

Approved as to Form & Execution:

City Attorney

10
{A0346091.DOC}



1500¢. Bugradn0at Ay dop 8o wUS U3 DSeg : ..” B
o L5304 L 20N MG 3008 Tt S :
VOHOTY Y I00VSNId R, L T &
ay Wz_m..n_uxn_vu.iz . e £ o &
W 35vE 3US NYId 0048 g 1 T e H -
FE FOO-NHEANYD T o . " o e
— i . Fa ¥ »
Cobr=lEwsn 9 Nk i ot
S N3 NBHL §OU03IS £ e > ey s
e L NOu - M .///M\\\? i .
5 5 m o v M ,w.v.
bt iy . ﬁ X
7. ¥ R
=
- 4

kysam%%%%ﬂﬁ%".

s e oty ey Sl o ity

BECRL ML E0L8 78S

et st
e O

PRGNS 4

BTR R

I

B3 e wnal

7 Py
/ 555 Kmm
Ay

O T

[ JUSWORRY “USUWI0IFY 95837 0} JUSWPUSWY I ALY




RO
ox’““"

. Belcher 0il Compsny.

'E'Dear M< 'Dudley

-Pxogﬁam

;Prdar of Determlnau on. of Ellgl

y .
'persons have to an admlwmstrat1VE'det mingtion .

‘untll further order of the Departant o -fx]
Tight to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to. Sectlon

. clerk -of the Department in ‘the Offipe of General Lounsel, 2600

’Fxndl Qrder is ixled with the clerk of the Depsrtmeht,

FIFTH Amendment to Lease Agreement, Attachment 2

‘fz\

W““\ Flarzda Department of Emzwnmenta! Pegulatzmz

(’E‘!
?j Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Bs.}nr Swne Read & “Biflahasses, Florida 32399-2400
i AL B

/5 Hab Musifes, L,mgmn O :‘!mrl frmgs, B uu.m ohe SRednes, Assbain Seerey

Juﬁé 4, 1990

Mr. Danh E. budley

P. 0. Bog:12626 .
Penqaccla, FL - 32574

;Ra:' aelcher 011 Pensacols.
T 4D ‘5. Barracks Straat
-Pensacola, Florida i
QDER Fa01§1t1 3178627145

The. Departnent has concluded;
supmitted in-eccordance with Sect on'.
Sgatutes {E08:) end determined
state- admlnxsterea c’eandg Lnderf e B

Pe*sons whose subqtan ial

{hearing)

pursuant to Section 120 57 Floflda Statute

iy Order of Detefmznatlon of Ellglb lmty ig final dnd
effnctxve ‘on- the: date GL_recelgt of “this Order unless & peultlon
15 ¥iled in accordance. with the preceding paragraph. Upoa
imely £iling of a petition, this Ordér wzl; not be: effectlve

When tbe Order if final any oarty to tne Order ‘has the

120,68, Florida Statutes by f11¢ng of a'Notice Of ‘Appeal pursuant
to Rule 9.110, Flprida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the:

Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and . by filing
8, copj of the Notice of: Appedl accompanled by the applicable
filing fees, with ‘the appropriate Digtrict Court of Appeal. 1be S
Notice of Rpr)\eal must ‘be filed within 30 days from the date- “cha Bt




" Mr. Dan E. Dudley

June 4, 1990 -
. Page 2 ..

The DER Fa01llty Number for this, site is 178627145 Pleasé :
use this 1dent1f1cat10n on all future correspondence Wlth the
Department : e

Any questlons you may have on the technlcal aspects of thls
Order of . Determination of Eligibility should be directed to Craig:
Ash at 904/487-3299. Contact with the above named. person does | . -
,not constlvute a petltlon for admlnlstratlve determlnatlon.-

.;cﬁ? Bob Barr FDER Northwest DlStIlCt -
Ggpdon R;chmonq _Escamb;a_Cqun?y '




FIFTH Amendment to Lease Agreement, Attachment 3

Department of-
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building - o o

Laweon Chiles 2600.8hir Stone-foxd ViFekia B, Washereli
Gavérnor . Tallahassee, Floridh 32399-2409 | - . . Secxawmnt .

. ; ‘September 24, 1§ [ :

~CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN. RECELPT-

Edmend R
y. of .Pen
15.‘ D‘fi’ice

RE: Pari: of Pensacola = DEP Faclla.ty } :
700 South Barracacs StreeL, Pc,nsacola, Flc*:.da

" Departiment hag commeted ',\:c, review ot'”accunentat‘:
for this &ite. Ef*na*‘t'nent has determined. tha
* : troleum | pr

lsx:,
. istate ag Slated clea ;
ope eligible fox 7
~gonducted px
by Decerdexr 3L
completed. . In acdordance wi
“igkate assisved rehabili t'\tmd
Lpriority 1"za*xx::mg seore,  and: shal
“of: geope o work and costs basis,

b_e'da.c:x,aueu by the Siters
e ‘condiicted ‘on 8 pre- appmval :

“Tbe perscn r&sponeible for .condieting ‘site 'febab htat'\ oty
; 2k, shell kesp and preserve. suibable records
: h\’”’lﬁlgglc\:l andothexr sz.te :mvestlgatlo’r and ., assess*rer‘
Le raha b.nlztatmw plansi confracts and contrad
: invoices, salées ti

ets; or:dbher
i ftor purchases, sales, inases oY - or.hez: ;
inyoly ng costs actually dncurre ‘related to-siks’ .
rehabilitation. . Such records shall be wade ava;.lanla upen
Yequest to dgents and empl oyees of ‘the Depar*'ne,n during :
regulax busmess Hours, and at ot:her d T

request of the D-marcnert L

f"forr tlme ot
o as it nav‘ve
rec‘i Eor clnarup shall
Dgpartment ag being true and coz:.‘:acr y

peiand m.rcry:&d paper;



~interests are & %cted by Ehis . Order . .may . petition
‘administrative nearmg in ac\,oraarsce wWith:Seectdon i3, 57;. Flotida.
Statites. The petition "must sontad
balow and ‘must be filed (reéceivad)

Z""al’ahaasw, Florida 32399-3000

‘Mr. Bdwond R. Hinkle

‘Septembey 24, 1996
Page Two-

} If vou chco e' to d0oept: the above decla.»cm bv th= Dema’"tmem
about. {his ela.gm;;1 ity  determinaticn “yow. do not . h
anything.: This Crder wl_ll become Tinal 90 days aiter ' :

he front of £ rder, after whmh t:.:ne you oarmcv
‘_,1011 for aqnmsstr;u,. ma’flng. L

2

aE you disagres -y

th the decls-om, yozz b y
wmu wlthan 90 da irg

from the.date on theiEir

, .E‘iie supp emaﬁ inform
Adnformation Which suppo:
. Bureat of | Waske -Cleanuy wit 90 davs from th
“on khe firet paye of this O If you timely file
supble'nen.,al information with tbe Bureau of Wastg:.
o Cleapup; you will have 30 g -date che:
Depariment reapoms m e
information, - (E] L
Iﬁ_orma‘clm) to.
hea:mg o more: s

2% le 2 peti tion fo* admr.:etrauve iﬂ.aa:mg vi‘ bt
;Off*ce of the General Counsel within 90 days of
e first page ‘of this Order: ¥You are g 1t
¢ exbensio e tc: f“'zlﬂ- a pﬂt z:on
i that 90.". Gal H

: aﬁ auwma.
Heari: 3’19’ Ln L

Dcpa tment  will | ONLY Gm'r Eyr:msom o.wi' TINE
TNRRY CIRCUMSTANCES, o Rt

the above 'a pérsan nhosa substan
for

# the information seh. forth:
intHe Office of the General
Counsel of the Department at 3900 CLommopwealih Boulevard, MS 35; -
within 90 days of the date oh
front ©f this Order, DPetitioner, if different from the.
apmls,ant, sha-:. mail a ‘copy OF the petition to the applicant at
the time of fllmg Fallure ‘to £ile a petition mthm this time
od shall’ waive the right of anyone’ .who Ay 1”&c;t.est an
adninigtrative hearing unde* Section 120 57, F.’S.




on' adm

or an Orcer Rsspondlng to Subplementa% Lnformataon

’Jio'ﬁhis der has the right to seek Jddiblaj review of thig OrdO*.
‘pursuant to Section 120.58, F.8., by filing ‘a Wotice of

with the applicable filing fees, with the appropriate Dist briet.
~Court” of Appeal. The Notice of Anne@l must be received by the

Mr. Edmond R. Hinkle

September 24, 1896

Page Three

Du*suaqt to SGCLlOP 62~103.155, ?lo"'da AQHlHlSE“BrVVﬂ Fodn
. petition for administrative hearlnq shall contain the fc1low.p
fOZ?ntJOF‘ .

;.:, oy

{a) . The name, Addvess telephone number . on ﬁach

: peultloner the clte ownnr’q name and address, 1* o

different from uhe petitioner, the Dep Lanlllty‘num e1 .

and the name and address of t%e d”ll‘ty, s :

Cmheac Statement of how and when each patitione

- netice of the Dennrtmﬂnt’“ actlon oY rroposad actis n,
(e} A statement of how each pet itioner’s substantial .

' interests are affected y *hn'ﬁewa*tmenu 5 acc*op,or

/5, Droposed action; o
{d) A statement of the ma»&*lal fac;s 15Duu“d ay thp

v p°u"t.LOu€I‘ if any', : [ R
{e) & statement of fagts which De»l{ Sner conue’da warran;]

revergal OV‘modlchatwon of t:l'wa Depqrunent’” :

v Dropoaed action; . B :

L HAE). A statement. of- whlch rules ox s;atute& patlfloner~

Yo contends Yequires reveérsal or modifi ~cation of i'he

Depariment’g action Lo proposed actlod,:andj

g} A statement OF ‘tha: relisf: DEtlu“Oﬁ*Y ‘seeks, g

) precmsely what petitionet wants the Department to- do

'*ﬂqavdlﬂg xhe Dapartmen s aﬂtlon Dr prsnosea ac '

Tnls Order is final and eL.ec 1ve I days rom tha d~
e first page .of this order. Timely' Ill”ﬂg
‘QtratiVe'hearing»o nupnismentnl _pL¢rﬂa
2 this Order takes effest until th
elfber a Pinal Order.pursuant o an- admi

1stra?we bed_-nu

“When,‘his Oraer be”oncs LlﬁaW on the soLb aay, anv Dar*v

Appeal’ .
bursnant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rule of Appellate Procedurs, - g
with the Department clcwk An the Office of the General ”ounSPl -
3900 ‘Commonwealth: Boulevard, Bb 35, Tallabagsee; Florida 323“9—H‘
3000, Simultanecusly with filing a Notice -of - Appoal with the

Department, Pe tlcnal must file a cnpy of the Notic ce of Anpeat

Department clerk withih 30 days from .the’ date. ‘this Order bscomes 
final {in other WOTdS 120 days frsm ths date on ho front pace
OL this. Ovcfr)




Mr( Edriond R. “inﬁiﬁ’
. Skptember 24, 1996
Pacre Four '

J?St‘, funi:i

Shot.lcz you have any queat o vegarding these processe

pexsons does ot ¢
hear_nc.

DlVlS;Oﬂ 0* Was 5 Ma?acen

J‘y Q/ aW"\

CC Eric Bricson - Northvest Florida D
Buiay Crlmslav - E_;ca_rrpb 2 r‘omty ,Joral ’»‘rogva.n Comdma**




800¢C ‘LT 19qWIAON

MBIAIBAQ Juswpuawy asea dioojeH
ejooesuad Jo J1od




‘(1894 7/, 7 J9A0 000°SZL$)

(4214e) 000°00€$ pue (T1.4e9A) 000'GLC$ 01 000'SHPT$ Woly
u(_On_ 9yl 0] m:r_m>m«_"‘,_1_.»m3._.C_C,.m,_.,_E.3E_c_.,_rc.‘.m,mmmw‘_ucH ONUIADY

,Ww:_mE,,m\ho‘_‘_n_E_ D119Y)sae salinboy e
‘W9 JUSWIUIRIUOD Y] S91BJ0|DY e

*Ayiadoud a3 jo uonod uialses sy}
uo paoe|d aq Aew jeyl Josn mau Aue Jo sjuawadinbaJd A31lundas
93 uo bulpuadap ‘eouesyua’pajeb s,3i0d syl apIsino 1o apisul
paoe|d Ajisea aq uayj ued ssaodoe siy] ‘Ayadoud ay3 Jo uolod

UJ9]Sed Y3 0] SS922k MO||e 03 UIN0S S}OSSE DWI0S S91eJ0|9Yy e

‘'saJoe '€ 03 sosiwald pases| ayl Jo JuULId100) SEONPIY e
:SOS|Wald 9sea] T

"193Jea4ay] uolnje||eoued

Aep Jepuajed G9< UM WD) JeaA 74 T e SI SIUY ‘AIDAI309))T e

'0T0C ‘T AINC
ueyl J2u00sS OU DAID9JJD SAep Jepus|ed ggg :uonejjPoue) -

‘1102 ‘0€ aunt ybnoJyl 600z ‘T Adenuer tuue) ©
MBIAIOAQ SWJd | 9Ska] papuawy




"WII9) 9sea] mau ay3 burnp 1ndd0 Aew yolym
sobieydsip mau Aue bunjeipawad 10} pue uoljeipawad 9|qibie
-ddDd 23 J40J Ajljigisuodsad panuipuod s,diodjeH saysijqeisy e

‘uoneulw.lal asea| buimojjo) AJ1edoid pauielad
oY1 03 109dsaJ U3IM JusWIWILIOD JedA-/ swes 3] saldinbay e

‘S1e9A

/ UIYy3Im paldaAodsip si Ajuadouad ayj Jo asn aaninj JusAald pjnom

UdIym uoneuiwejuod Joud jeuonippe Aue I AJuadoid pases[od
23 Jo uoniod Aue Jo ||e a1elpawad 03 diodjeH saJinboy e

'sobaeydsip bunsixa pajusawiniop
93] 21elpawad 03 sjod030.4d buipunj welbold uonedidiyied
dnuea|D wnajoJlad paysijgelse Moj|0) 0] diodjeH Saldinbay e

"T66T pue 886T Ul pajuswinoop
pue pajlodaud Ajuadoud atom pue patinddo Yyoiym sabaeyosip

wnajoJdlad umouy z bunn Ajjeoiyinads AQ auljaseq saysijqelsy e
:[e3UDWIUOJIAUT

(panuI1luUOd) MIBIAIBAQD SWLID |

-



soepunog maN - - sauepunog Bunsix3




1600y
“ON 1930Rd

Smp'eDSODI AZY JON 0508 8YS UDId 5JdS
FON D0

08 = |

vaRO1d 'VIOOVSNId
"ONI_‘d¥00WH

dvYN 3SvE 3JUS NvId J0dS

AT0Q0-ND¥INWVYID u

81 _3dnoid4

£ =, FWOS HA

NG

01 = ,1 :3WOS ¥OH
WH38 NHHL NOILD3S

Do N

O™ INEH VN

~Tef-EB50H0Yd

®

13348 SHIVEHYE

lllllllll -

f
| % <

_

60°062 M.TO0.LE0TBS

438 NIHLHYI

e

W VAL
(

K
|

o

438 NIMLEYI

Lok fi

)
S va
) | P ei—— = =

e =T

§j§§

P6'S6E JubE LEaES

=—— =

ue|d aiS MaN




co_um_UmEmL _mu.cmEcoL_>cm Alessaoau
Aue 03 EmEp_EEou £ n_Lou_mI mcwﬁmcmbm pue sa1ndas

_____ UE:umm S| J9Sn Mau e
uaym poriad ucmEco_ocmn_m s 1cm UOI}e|[90ULd d|gruUOoSea.
e 10J MO||e 0] Se AeM Se Uons U] W.9)] 9ses| S2J4Njonils

‘buiobuo s ‘|9oJed sa2IAIRS
lnyding J|ng JawJiol mﬁ se ||[om se ‘s|aoded asay] JOo bunJe| e
*S1S9.93Ul Juswdojanapal
0] BunayJdew 10ad1p panuiauod 1o Apadoud jo
uoidod uiaajses pue Jajawilad Ajiadoud uiayiiou dn sa9.4

'P24N23s aJe (S)324N0S BNUBASL MBU Se 2w} yons
11IIuN 1od syl 0] anuaAal HBUlISIXa SaSeaIdUl pue SIAIDSII]

sabejueApy




